COLLEGE OF MICRONESIA-FSM

P.O. Box 159, Kolonia, Pohnpei
Federated States of Micronesia 96941

Tel: (691) 320-6829/2481/2482 Fax (691) 320-2479

Office of the Director
Learning Resources Center

DATE: August 31, 2010

MEMORANDUM

TO : Vice President, Instructional Affairs

FROM : Acting Director, Learning Resources Center
SUBJECT : MONTHLY REPORT, August 2010
VISITORS: (4)

Rev. Tosiwo M. Liwy, United Church of Christ —Pohnpei; Shimichi Noda, Sota
Yamamoto and Sunshine Naoshingo from Kagoshima University, Japan.

PERSONNELL
Jenny Hainrick is on Educational Leave this semester to finish up her BA Degree.

Luciano Mathias; Paula Haglegam; Mayliza Ariote and Darsy Augustine are taking
classes this semester.

HIGHLIGHTS
On August 2-5, the LRC staff conducted library orientation tour of the LRC Special
Collection to the incoming freshmen.

On August 6, 2010, Juvelina Rempis as acting Director for LRC attended the Faculty
Orientation. And on August 24, 2010, she also conducted Library instruction to two
sections of Delihna Ehmes Research Methods class.



TOPICS RESEARCHED: 18
e Excess use of force as in a legal matter
Provocation in a legal matter
Mosquito research by Bohort
Subsistence agriculture in Micronesia
Analysis of agriculture in Micronesia
Foreign terms: Subimut; Daneae; Sobonor; Suporia; Spiritu
Speech by former President Leo A. Falcam during a graduation ceremony on the
island of Ulithi in May 2002.
Chuuk School Education System
Chuuk Public Schools in Education
Migration in Chuuk
Climate change in Micronesia
Taro culture in Micronesia
Clouds types in Micronesia
Pollution in Micronesia
Micronesian Islands that are still in the Territory of the United States
Global warming in FSM
Government and leadership administration of education in Chuuk
Overpopulation in Micronesia

STATISTICS:

Circulation Desk

Patron LRC usage : 15,785
New Library Cards 4
Overdue Books : 23
Materials Circulated 1,239
Canon copies : 1,005
Fines paid : $55.69
Non-compliance to LRC D77
Clearance/withdrawal 37

Computer Usage

General Applications 742
Reference : 1,062
E-mail : 880
Visitor Usage . 18
Technical Assists . 43

Curriculum Resources Center
Number of Classes 0 22
Materials Used : 675



Pacific Collection
Books on Reserve
Copying
Visitors
Patron Usage

Periodicals Received/Processed
General
Pacific

. 96

: 430
4

. 4,450

: 81
: 93

List of updated General Periodicals for 2010

BOooo~NoablhwnE

Periodical Titles 2010

Ladies Home Journal
Mother Earth News
The Nation

The New American
The New Yorker
Newsweek

Popular Science
People weekly
Reader’s Digest

. Time

. American Journalism

. Women’s Day

. Smithsonian

. Philosophy East & West

. Psychology Today

. Tricycle

. Christianity Today

. Today’s Christian

. Campus Life’s

. The Futurist

. Biography

. Journal of World History
. Washington Monthly

. Yankee

. National Geographic

. Bulletin of Marine Science
. ESPN Magazine

. Sports lllustrated

. Runners World

. Far Eastern Economic Review

Per.AP2.L1
Per.AP2.M7919
Per.AP2.N2
Per.AP2.N374
Per.AP2N6763
Per.AP2.N6772
Per.AP2.P8
Per.AP2.P417
Per.AP2.R255
Per.AP2.T37
Per. AP2.W18
Per.AP2.W7135
Per.AS30.S6
Per.B1.P573
Per.BF1.P855
Per.BQ2.T75
Per.BR1.C6418
Per.BR1.T63
Per.BVv4500.C35
Per.CB158.F88
Per.CT100.B54
Per.D21.W79H57
Per.E838.W38
Per.F2.3.Y35
Per.G1.N27
Per.GC.B8
Per.GV561.E8
Per.GV561.5733
Per.GV1061.R8336
Per.HC411.F18



31.
32,
33.
34,
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43,
44,
45.
46.
47.
48,
49.
50.
51,
52,
53.
54,
55,
56.
57,
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
71,

Inc.

Businessweek

Practical Accounting

The Economist

Social Problem

Parents

U.S.News & World Report
Education Digest

Teaching Pre-K-8

Rolling Stone

Spin

Yishu

Writer’s Digest

Entertainment Weekly

Asian Theatre Journal

Editor & Publisher

Utne Reade

Poets & Writers Magazine
Discover Magazine

Science News

The Mathematical Intelligencer
Astronomy

Biotropica

Oryx

Zoological Studies

Prevention

American Journal of Health Promotion
Health

Journal of HIVV/AIDS Prevention
American Journal of Nursing
Freshwater & Marine Aquarium
Tropical Fish Hobbyist
Aquaculture Magazine

Naga

Popular Mechanics

Scientific American

The Environment Magazine
Studio Monthly

American Photo

Good Housekeeping

College & Research Libraries

Per.HD2346.U5155
Per.HF5001.B89
Per.HF5601.P6
Per.HG11.E2
Per.HM51.5896
Per.HQ768.P33
Per.JK1.U65
Per.L11.E265
Per.LB1501.E27
Per.ML3533.8.R67
Per.ML3533.8.564
Per.N8.C5Y5
Per.PN101.W82
Per.PN1993.E59
Per.PN2860.A76
Per.PN4700.E4
Per.PN4784U53U88
Per.PS129.C55
Per.Q1.D57
Per.Q1.S576
Per.QA1.M427
Per.QB1.A7988
Per.QHB84.5.B56
Per.QL81.5.079
Per.QL307.2.C54
Per.RA421.P68
Per.RA427.8.A44
Per.RA733.153
Per.RJ387.A25J68
Per.RT1.A5
Per.SF456.F7
Per.SF456.T75
Per.SH1.C652
Per.SH321.N34
Per.T1.P77
Per.T1.S5
Per.TD171.7.E13
Per. TK788.4.S9
Per.TR.A563

Per. TX1.G7
Per.Z671.C6



12. College of Research Libraries News Per.Z671.C697a

73. Library Journal Per.Z671.L7
74. Library Resources & Technical Service Per.Z671.L7154
75. Reference & User Services Quarterly Per.Z671.R23
76. IFLA Journal Per.Z672.1128
77. American Library Per.Z673.A5B82
78. Community & Junior College Libraries- Per.Z675.C65
79. Knowledge Quest Per.Z675.53K56
80. school Library Journal Per.Z675.53529115
81. Information Technology & Libraries Per.Z678.9.A1135
Cataloging and Processing
Pacific D2
General 31
Reference )
CRC : 13
Donated : 60
(Pac. 8, Gen 15, CRC 18, Pb. 19)
Paperback Books 0 3
Added Copies (Pac) 8
CD 1
Total Materials Catalogued 124
Government /JUN/FAO materials received and Processed
Gov’t Docs : 14
Total Materials Catalogued - 14
Acquisitions Department
Expenditure : $25,237.71
Acquisition Purchases : 156
Acquisitions Received . 96

Inter-Library Loan
ILL Sent:
Print materials sent to other institutions
Non-Print materials sent to other institutions
ILL Received:
Non-print materials received from other institutions

Donations: 60 (Pac. 8, Gen 15, CRC 18, Pb. 19)

115



Reference Encounters

Liza D2
Paula . 14
Pacific . 18
Juvel : 89
Amito .15
MITC 2

Total Reference Encounters: 140

Number of Work-Study Students
Liza
Pacific
MITC
Paula :
Total Work Study Students :

O PNMNDNDWN

MITC (Audio Visual Division)

Audiovisual material duplication (COM-FSM activities)

Audiovisual materials cataloged

Audiovisual materials checked out

Manual check out

Audiovisual purchased

Audiovisual donated

Equipment checked out

Graphic Productions

ID Cards

ID Cards Validated

ID Photos Taken

New Acquisitions (film)

Number of classes held in MITC

COM-FSM meetings/workshops in MITC Rooms
Non COM-FSM meeting/workshop in MITC Rooms
Patron Audiovisual equipment training/support
Patron Tours/Orientations

Patrons provided with reference/research services
Print Productions

Setup Audio systems for activities/class

Digital Photos

COM-FSM Video Coverage

Video Showing in MITC Rooms/Boots

Video coverage and burned in DVD format

Scan documents

Photos uploaded in Follett

File edited

MITC documents filed

NOONDBERFRPEPNBRO

N
o

o

o

ol
o ™
o)

[EY
o



PROFESSIONAL and/or COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT

Karleen Manuel Samuel added new documents to PDL collection and sent drive to New
Zealand Consultant to upload the new materials on PDL site and as soon as it is done we
will be able to see the new materials on the web.

CONCERNS, PROBLEMS, COMMENTS, SUGGESTIONS:
The inventory was completed on August 11, 2010 and the result was six hundred eighty-
one (681) textbooks were missing.

Juvelina Rempis started making list of books to be pulled-out or replaced. She started on
the General collection and was able to finished A-D. She pulled out thirty-three (33)
books and replaced eighty-five (85) books.

The PEACESAT is still down. On Tuesday, the PIALA organization was not able to
utilize it due to technical problem.

Submitted by:

B & FET

Bruce E. Robert
Acting Director, Learning Resources Center

cc: President, COM-FSM
Vice President, Administration
Vice President, Support & Student Affairs
Vice President, Land Grant
Director, Research and Planning
State Campus Librarians



	DATE:    August 31, 2010
	MEMORANDUM
	TO   : Vice President, Instructional Affairs
	FROM  : Acting Director, Learning Resources Center
	SUBJECT : MONTHLY REPORT, August 2010
	VISITORS: (4)
	HIGHLIGHTS
	Periodical Titles 2010
	Cataloging and Processing
	Government /UN/FAO materials received and Processed
	Acquisitions Department
	Inter-Library Loan
	PROFESSIONAL and/or COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT



