

# COLLEGE OF MICRONESIA-FSM

P.O. Box 159, Kolonia, Pohnpei Federated States of Micronesia 96941

Tel: (691) 320-6829/2481/2482

Fax (691) 320-2479

Office of the Director Learning Resources Center

DATE: August 31, 2010

## **MEMORANDUM**

ТО	:	Vice President, Instructional Affairs
FROM	:	Acting Director, Learning Resources Center
SUBJECT	:	MONTHLY REPORT, August 2010

#### VISITORS: (4)

Rev. Tosiwo M. Liwy, United Church of Christ –Pohnpei; Shimichi Noda, Sota Yamamoto and Sunshine Naoshingo from Kagoshima University, Japan.

#### PERSONNELL

Jenny Hainrick is on Educational Leave this semester to finish up her BA Degree.

Luciano Mathias; Paula Haglegam; Mayliza Ariote and Darsy Augustine are taking classes this semester.

#### HIGHLIGHTS

On August 2-5, the LRC staff conducted library orientation tour of the LRC Special Collection to the incoming freshmen.

On August 6, 2010, Juvelina Rempis as acting Director for LRC attended the Faculty Orientation. And on August 24, 2010, she also conducted Library instruction to two sections of Delihna Ehmes Research Methods class.

#### **TOPICS RESEARCHED: 18**

- Excess use of force as in a legal matter
- Provocation in a legal matter
- Mosquito research by Bohort
- Subsistence agriculture in Micronesia
- Analysis of agriculture in Micronesia
- Foreign terms: Subimut; Daneae; Sobonor; Suporia; Spiritu
- Speech by former President Leo A. Falcam during a graduation ceremony on the island of Ulithi in May 2002.
- Chuuk School Education System
- Chuuk Public Schools in Education
- Migration in Chuuk
- Climate change in Micronesia
- Taro culture in Micronesia
- Clouds types in Micronesia
- Pollution in Micronesia
- Micronesian Islands that are still in the Territory of the United States
- Global warming in FSM
- Government and leadership administration of education in Chuuk
- Overpopulation in Micronesia

#### STATISTICS:

#### **Circulation Desk**

Patron LRC usage	: 15,785	
New Library Cards	: 4	
Overdue Books	: 23	
Materials Circulated	: 1,239	
Canon copies	: 1,005	
Fines paid	: \$55.69	
Non-compliance to LRC	: 77	
Clearance/withdrawal	: 37	
Computer Usage		

8		
General Applications	:	742
Reference	:	1,062
E-mail	:	880
Visitor Usage	:	18
Technical Assists	:	43

#### **Curriculum Resources Center**

Number of Classes	: 22
Materials Used	: 675

Pacific Collection	
Books on Reserve	: 96
Copying	: 430
Visitors	: 4
Patron Usage	: 4,450
Periodicals Received/Processed	
General	: 81
Pacific	: 93

## List of updated General Periodicals for 2010 Periodical Titles 2010

<b>1.</b> Ladies Home Journal	Per.AP2.L1
2. Mother Earth News	Per.AP2.M7919
3. The Nation	Per.AP2.N2
4. The New American	Per.AP2.N374
5. The New Yorker	Per.AP2N6763
6. Newsweek	Per.AP2.N6772
7. Popular Science	Per.AP2.P8
8. People weekly	Per.AP2.P417
9. Reader's Digest	Per.AP2.R255
<b>10.</b> Time	Per.AP2.T37
11. American Journalism	Per.AP2.W18
12. Women's Day	Per.AP2.W7135
13. Smithsonian	Per.AS30.S6
14. Philosophy East & West	Per.B1.P573
15. Psychology Today	Per.BF1.P855
16. Tricycle	Per.BQ2.T75
<b>17.</b> Christianity Today	Per.BR1.C6418
18. Today's Christian	Per.BR1.T63
<b>19.</b> Campus Life's	Per.BV4500.C35
<b>20.</b> The Futurist	Per.CB158.F88
21. Biography	Per.CT100.B54
<b>22.</b> Journal of World History	Per.D21.W79H57
<b>23.</b> Washington Monthly	Per.E838.W38
24. Yankee	Per.F2.3.Y35
25. National Geographic	Per.G1.N27
<b>26.</b> Bulletin of Marine Science	Per.GC.B8
27. ESPN Magazine	Per.GV561.E8
<b>28.</b> Sports Illustrated	Per.GV561.S733
<b>29.</b> Runners World	Per.GV1061.R8336
<b>30.</b> Far Eastern Economic Review	Per.HC411.F18

31. Inc.	Per.HD2346.U5155
32. Businessweek	Per.HF5001.B89
<b>33.</b> Practical Accounting	Per.HF5601.P6
<b>34.</b> The Economist	Per.HG11.E2
<b>35.</b> Social Problem	Per.HM51.S896
<b>36.</b> Parents	Per.HQ768.P33
<b>37.</b> U.S.News & World Report	Per.JK1.U65
<b>38.</b> Education Digest	Per.L11.E265
<b>39.</b> Teaching Pre-K-8	Per.LB1501.E27
40. Rolling Stone	Per.ML3533.8.R67
41. Spin	Per.ML3533.8.S64
42. Yishu	Per.N8.C5Y5
<b>43.</b> Writer's Digest	Per.PN101.W82
44. Entertainment Weekly	Per.PN1993.E59
45. Asian Theatre Journal	Per.PN2860.A76
<b>46.</b> Editor & Publisher	Per.PN4700.E4
47. Utne Reade	Per.PN4784U53U88
<b>48.</b> Poets & Writers Magazine	Per.PS129.C55
<b>49.</b> Discover Magazine	Per.Q1.D57
50. Science News	Per.Q1.S76
51. The Mathematical Intelligencer	Per.QA1.M427
52. Astronomy	Per.QB1.A7988
53. Biotropica	Per.QH84.5.B56
54. Oryx	Per.QL81.5.079
55. Zoological Studies	Per.QL307.2.C54
56. Prevention	Per.RA421.P68
57. American Journal of Health Promotion	Per.RA427.8.A44
58. Health	Per.RA733.I53
<b>59.</b> Journal of HIV/AIDS Prevention	Per.RJ387.A25J68
60. American Journal of Nursing	Per.RT1.A5
61. Freshwater & Marine Aquarium	Per.SF456.F7
62. Tropical Fish Hobbyist	Per.SF456.T75
63. Aquaculture Magazine	Per.SH1.C652
<b>64.</b> Naga	Per.SH321.N34
<b>65.</b> Popular Mechanics	Per.T1.P77
<b>66.</b> Scientific American	Per.T1.S5
67. The Environment Magazine	Per.TD171.7.E13
68. Studio Monthly	Per.TK788.4.S9
<b>69.</b> American Photo	Per.TR.A563
70. Good Housekeeping	Per.TX1.G7
71. College & Research Libraries	Per.Z671.C6

	72. College of Research Libraries Ne	WS	Per.Z671.C697a	
	73. Library Journal		Per.Z671.L7	
	74. Library Resources & Technical Service		Per.Z671.L7154	
	75. Reference & User Services Quart		Per.Z671.R23	
	76. IFLA Journal	v	Per.Z672.I128	
	77. American Library		Per.Z673.A5B82	
	<b>78.</b> Community & Junior College Lil	braries-	Per.Z675.C65	
	79. Knowledge Quest	orunes	Per.Z675.S3K56	
	80. School Library Journal		Per.Z675.S3S29115	
	81. Information Technology & Libra	ming	Per.Z678.9.A1I35	
	81. mormation recinology & Libra	iries	Per.20/8.9.A1155	
Cata	loging and Processing			
	Pacific	: 2		
	General	: 31		
	Reference	: 6		
	CRC	: 13		
	Donated	: 60	1	
	(Pac. 8, Gen 15, CRC 18, Pb. 19)			
	Paperback Books	: 3		
	Added Copies (Pac)	: 8		
	CD	: 1		
	<b>Total Materials Catalogued</b>	: 12	24	
Gove	ernment /UN/FAO materials receiv	ved and	Processed	
	Gov't Docs	: 14		
	<b>Total Materials Catalogued</b>	: 14	Ļ	
Αςαι	usitions Department			
1	Expenditure	: \$2	25,237.71	
	Acquisition Purchases	: 15		
	Acquisitions Received	: 96		
Inter	r-Library Loan			
	ILL Sent:			
	Print materials sent to othe	er institu	tions	: 1
	Non-Print materials sent to other institutions			: 10
	ILL Received:			
	Non-print materials receiv	ed from	other institutions	: 15
	i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i			

**Donations:** 60 (Pac. 8, Gen 15, CRC 18, Pb. 19)

### **Reference Encounters**

Liza	:	2
Paula	:	14
Pacific	:	18
Juvel	:	89
Amito	:	15
MITC	:	2
<b>Total Reference Encounters</b>	:	140

## Number of Work-Study Students

Liza	: 2
Pacific	: 3
MITC	: 2
Paula	: 2
<b>Total Work Study Student</b>	s:9

### **MITC (Audio Visual Division)**

WITE (Audio Visual Division)	
Audiovisual material duplication (COM-FSM activities)	: 3
Audiovisual materials cataloged	: 14
Audiovisual materials checked out	: 40
Manual check out	: 5
Audiovisual purchased	: 5
Audiovisual donated	: 2
Equipment checked out	: 4
Graphic Productions	: 2
ID Cards	: 295
ID Cards Validated	: 900
ID Photos Taken	: 295
New Acquisitions (film)	: 5
Number of classes held in MITC	: 12
COM-FSM meetings/workshops in MITC Rooms	: 7
Non COM-FSM meeting/workshop in MITC Rooms	: 1
Patron Audiovisual equipment training/support	: 6
Patron Tours/Orientations	: 4
Patrons provided with reference/research services	: 2
Print Productions	: 10
Setup Audio systems for activities/class	: 1
Digital Photos	: 40
COM-FSM Video Coverage	: 2
Video Showing in MITC Rooms/Boots	: 5
Video coverage and burned in DVD format	: 2
Scan documents	: 18
Photos uploaded in Follett	: 106
File edited	: 20
MITC documents filed	: 10

#### **PROFESSIONAL and/or COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT**

Karleen Manuel Samuel added new documents to PDL collection and sent drive to New Zealand Consultant to upload the new materials on PDL site and as soon as it is done we will be able to see the new materials on the web.

#### CONCERNS, PROBLEMS, COMMENTS, SUGGESTIONS:

The inventory was completed on August 11, 2010 and the result was six hundred eightyone (681) textbooks were missing.

Juvelina Rempis started making list of books to be pulled-out or replaced. She started on the General collection and was able to finished A-D. She pulled out thirty-three (33) books and replaced eighty-five (85) books.

The PEACESAT is still down. On Tuesday, the PIALA organization was not able to utilize it due to technical problem.

Submitted by:

Byna E. Robert

Bruce E. Robert Acting Director, Learning Resources Center

cc: President, COM-FSM Vice President, Administration Vice President, Support & Student Affairs Vice President, Land Grant Director, Research and Planning State Campus Librarians